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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
 
As management of Williamsburg County, South Carolina, we offer readers of the County’s financial 
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of Williamsburg County for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2012.  All amounts, unless otherwise indicated, are expressed in thousands of 
dollars.   
 
Financial Highlights 
 

 The assets of Williamsburg County exceeded its liabilities at June 30, 2012 by $33,283 (net assets).  
This is an increase of $1,633 from the prior year net assets.  This increase is due from the increase of 
grant revenues in Public Works.   

 As of the close of the current fiscal year, Williamsburg County’s governmental funds reported 
combined ending fund balances of $21,087.  This is a decrease in fund balance from the prior year 
in the amount of $11,995. This decrease in fund balance is due to the expenditure of the net 
proceeds from the Installment Purchase Revenue Bond (IPRB) for the construction of four county 
essential governmental buildings.  Approximately 21% or $4,454 of the total fund balance is 
available for spending at the government’s discretion (unreserved fund balance).  This unreserved 
total is 25% of the total general fund expenditures. 

 Williamsburg County’s long-term debt decreased by $1,335 during the current fiscal year.   There 
was a principal reduction in the general obligation bonds of $591, a reduction in capital leases in the 
amount of $432 and a reduction in revenue bonds in the amount of $85.  The Bond Anticipation 
Note purchased last year was reissued in 2012 with a principal reduction of $250. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to Williamsburg County’s basic financial 
statements which are comprised of three components: 
 

1. Government-wide financial statements 
2. Fund financial statements, and 
3. Notes to the financial statements 

 
This report also contains other supplementary financial information in addition to the basic financial 
statements themselves. 
 
Government-wide financial statements.  Government-wide financial statements are designed to provide 
readers with a broad overview of the financial position of Williamsburg County and are similar to private 
sector financial statements.  They include a statement of net assets and a statement of activities.  These 
statements appear on pages 14 and 15 of this report. 
 
Component units, which are other governmental units over which the County (the County Council, acting as 
a group) can exercise influence and/or may be obligated to provide financial subsidy, are presented as a 
separate column in the government-wide statements and as combining statements of net assets and of 
activities in the fund financial statements.  The focus of the statements is clearly on the Primary Government 
and the presentation allows the user to address the relative relationship with the Component Unit.  For those 
readers interested in more information on the component unit, contact information is provided in Note 1. A. 
on page 28 of this report. 
 
The Statement of Net Assets shows the County’s assets less its liabilities at June 30, 2012.  The difference 
between these assets and liabilities is reported as net assets.  Changes in net assets over time may be helpful 
in indicating an improving or deteriorating financial position.  Some included items, such as accounts 
payable or earned but unused vacation leave, will produce changes in cash in a future fiscal period. 
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The Statement of Activities follows the Statement of Net Assets and presents information showing how the 
net assets changed during the fiscal year.  The statement presents all underlying events, which give rise to the 
change, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
 
Both statements attempt to distinguish functions of Williamsburg County that are principally supported by 
taxes and inter-governmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are intended to 
recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). 
 
Governmental activities reported in the statements include general government, public safety, public works, 
health and welfare, economic development, culture and recreation, and environmental services (landfill).  
Major business activities include water and sewer, transit system, and a countywide E-911 communication 
system. 
 
Fund financial statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  Like other state and local 
governments, Williamsburg County uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements.  All funds of Williamsburg County can be divided into three categories: 
governmental, proprietary and fiduciary. 
 
Governmental funds.  Governmental funds, presented on pages 16 through 19, essentially account for the 
same functions as those reported under government-wide statement of net assets and statement of activities.  
However, this set of financial statements focuses on events that produce near-term inflows and outflows of 
spendable resources as well as on the balance of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year 
and is a narrower focus than the government-wide financial statements.  Such information may be useful in 
evaluating Williamsburg County’s near-term financing requirements and available resources. 
 
By comparing functions between the two sets of statements for governmental funds and governmental 
activities, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing 
decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statements of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison. 
 
Governmental funds individually presented in Williamsburg County’s statements include four major funds, 
the General Fund, the Rural Fire Fund, the Landfill Fund, Capital Projects Fund and the Debt Service Fund.  
The smaller governmental funds in Williamsburg County government are Federal and State Grant Fund, 
Road & Bridges Fund, Industrial Park Fund, Sheriff Special Fund and Williamsburg County Alcohol & Drug 
Abuse Fund. They have been presented in a total column termed as “other governmental funds”.  Their detail 
can be reviewed on pages 68 and 69. 
 
Proprietary funds.  Williamsburg County maintains and presents proprietary funds for three enterprises, 
Water and Sewer, Transit Authority and E-911, shown on pages 20 through 25 of this report. 
 
Enterprise funds report in greater detail the same information presented as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements for Water and Sewer, Transit, and E-911. 
 
Fiduciary funds.  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the 
government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statement because the 
resources of those funds are not available to support Williamsburg County’s own programs.  The accounting 
used for fiduciary funds is much like that used for proprietary funds.  The basic fiduciary fund financial 
statements can be found on pages 26 and 27 of this report. 
 
Notes to financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in both government-wide and fund financial statements.  Notes are 
presented on pages 28 through 60. 
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Government-wide Financial Analysis 
 
As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  In 
the case of Williamsburg County, assets exceed liabilities by $33,283 at the close of the June 30, 2012 fiscal 
year. 
 
Of this amount, $30,985 (93%) reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, building, machinery, and 
equipment), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding.  Williamsburg County 
uses these capital assets to provide services to its citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for 
future spending.  Although the County’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it 
should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the 
capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate those liabilities. 
 
An additional portion of the County’s net assets, $1,023 (3%) represents restrictions for Landfill Closure and 
Post Closure; $1,992 (5%) represents restrictions for debt service; $189 is restricted for public safety and $51 
is restricted for general government.  
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, Williamsburg County is able to report positive balances in the 
government as a whole, as well as for its separate governmental and business-type activities. 
 

Williamsburg County’s Net Assets 
June 30, 2012 

(Recapped from page 14) 
 
    Governmental Activities Business-type Activities  Total 
    2012  2011 2012 2011  2012  2011 
             

Current and other assets  28,176 38,834 2,385 1,922  30,561  40,756
Capital assets  33,797 24,511 31,858 30,965  65,655  55,476
  Total assets  61,973 63,345 34,243 32,887  96,216  96,232

Long-term liabilities     
 outstanding  43,161 45,230 10,554 7,142  53,715  52,372

Other liabilities  8,399 7,323 819 4,887  9,218  12,210
  Total liabilities  51,560 52,553 11,373 12,029  62,933  64,582

Net Assets:     
Invested in capital assets,     
 net of related debt  9,678 8,446 21,307 20,321  30,985  28,767

Restricted for:     
   Public Safety  189 240 - -  189  240
   General Government  51 58 - -  51  58
 Landfill closure and post closure  1,023 2,753 - -  1,023  2,753

Restricted - other  2,332 3,180 96 57  2,428  3,237
Unrestricted    (2,860) (3,885) 1,467 480  (1,393)  (3,405)
  Total net assets  10,413 10,792 22,870 20,858  33,283  31,650 

 
 
Governmental activities.  Governmental activities decreased the County’s net assets by $380. Of this 
decrease, $706 was monies transferred to the Business-type activities for general operation. 
  
Business-type activities.  Business-type activities increased the County’s net assets by $2,012 accounting for 
the increase in the government’s net assets.  Combined increase of Net Assets is $1,633. 
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Williamsburg County, South Carolina 
Changes in Net Assets (Recapped) 

For the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2012 
 
Property tax revenues increased over last year by $179 or 1%. This increase is primarily due to the expansion 
of the industrial tax base in the County.   The $1,513 increase in grant revenue in the governmental funds was 
primarily from increased activity with airport improvement grants. The County implemented a solid waste 
fee during the year, which increased revenue by $1,841.  Other revenue sources experienced moderate 
changes during the year, resulting in a combined increase of $3,221.  Program activities increased by $2,288 

    
 
Governmental Activities

 
Business-type Activities 

 
Total 

    2012 2011 2012 2011 2012  2011 

Revenues:     

Program Revenues:     

 Charges for services  2,382 1,805 2,495 2,291 4,877  4,096 

 Operating grants and     

  contributions  4,439 3,561 707 673 5,146  4,234 

 Capital grants and     

  contributions  1,360 725 2,612 2,798 3,972  3,523 

General revenues:     

 Property taxes  10,890 10,712 - - 10,890  10,712 

 Other taxes  2,144 2,210 - - 2,144  2,210 

 Local government fund  1,060 1,322 - - 1,060  1,322 

 Other revenue  5,088 3,583 - - 5,088  3,583 

 Investment earnings  175 150 5 19 180  169 

Total Revenue  27,538 24,068 5,819 5,781 33,357  29,849 

Expenses:     

Program Activities:     

Government Activities:     

 General government  8,983 8,167 - - 8,983  8,167 

 Public safety  5,188 5,845 - - 5,188  5,845 

 Public works  3,950 1,673 - - 3,950  1,673 

 Health and welfare  2,705 2,637 - - 2,705  2,637 

 Economic development  1,382 1,619 - - 1,382  1,619 

 Culture and recreation  706 1,086 - - 706  1,086 

 Environmental services  1,836 2,132 - - 1,836  2,132 

 Agency contributions  66 76 - - 66  76 

 Interest and other charges  2,395 1,811 - -          2,395  1,811 

Business-type activities:     

 Water and Sewer Fund  - - 1,604 1,395 1,604  1,395 

 Transit System  - - 2,454 2,364 2,454  2,364 

 E-911 Fund  - - 455 631 455  631 

Total Expenses  27,211 25,046 4,513 4,390 31,724  29,436 

Transfers  (706) (145) 706 145 -  - 

Increase in Net Assets  (379) (1,123) 2,012 1,536 1,633  413 

Net Assets 07/01/2011, 
restated 

 10,792 11,915 20,858 19,322 31,650  31,237 

Net Assets 06/30/2012  $10,413 $10,792 $22,870 $20,858 $33,283  $31,650 
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during the year as a result of increased grant activity.  
 
 
Program revenues are derived directly from the program.  They reduce the net cost of the function to be 
supported from the county’s general revenue sources.   
 

 

 ‐  2,000  4,000  6,000  8,000  10,000

General Government

Public Safety

Public Works

Health & Human
Services

Economic Development

Cultural & Recreation

Environmental Services
‐ Landfill

Agency Contributions

Interest & Other
Charges

Program Expenses Program Revenues

Program Revenues and Expenses

Governmental Activities

 
 

The chart above shows the governmental activities of the county that are supported by Program Revenues. 
None of the governmental activities are fully funded by the Program Revenues.  There are no Program 
Revenues to support agency contributions and interest and other charges.  These two activities had 
expenditures of $2,461 for 2012.  Governmental Activities received $8,181 or 30% collectively in program 
revenues while the program expenditures were $27,211.  This requires the remaining 70% or $19,030 of the 
revenues required to meet program expenditures to come from general revenue which includes taxes.  This is 
7% more received in 2012 from the prior year program revenues. 
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Program Revenues

Program Expenses

 ‐

 500,000

 1,000,000

 1,500,000

 2,000,000

 2,500,000

 3,000,000

 3,500,000

Water & Sewer Transit System E‐911

Program Revenues

Program Expenses

Program Revenues and Expenses

Business Type Activities

 
 

The chart above shows the Business-type activities of the county that are supported by Program Revenues.  
The only Business-type fund that is fully funded with its Program Revenues is the Water and Sewer Fund..   
 

charges for 
services
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grants
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capital grants
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local government 
fund
4%

interest earnings
1%
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Revenues by Source ‐ Governmental Activities
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Business-type funds decreased revenue by $27 or 0.5% whiles expenditures increased by 3%.  This increase 
is based primarily on the additional operating costs of the water lines that went in to service during the year.  
There were transfers of $706 to the Business Type funds to offset overages in expenditures from grants and 
various sources. 
 
Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds 
 
As noted earlier, Williamsburg County uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. 
 
Governmental funds.  The focus of the County’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the County’s 
financing requirements.  In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a 
government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
As of the end of the current fiscal year, Williamsburg County’s governmental funds reported combined 
ending fund balances of $21,087, a decrease of $11,995 from the previous year.  As stated on page 3 of this 
report, the decrease is primarily due from the expenditure of funds received from an Installment Purchase 
Revenue Bond (IPRB) in 2011 to build essential County buildings. 
 
The general fund is the chief operating fund of the County.  At the end of the current fiscal year the total fund 
balance of $4,549 for the general fund of which $4,454 was unassigned. As a measure of the general fund’s 
liquidity, it may be useful to compare both unassigned fund balance and total fund balance to total fund 
expenditures.  Unassigned fund balance represents 25% of total general fund expenditures. The net increase 
in the fund balance of the general fund was $30 during the current year.  This increase is attributed an 
increase in tax revenue as discussed previously.  There were Operating Transfers In in the amount of $553 
from Debt Service for the purpose of reimbursing the general fund for debt payments and reimbursement 
from Public Works for expenditures. Operating transfers (Out) from the general fund were $861.   
 
The rural fire fund has a total fund balance of $135. This fund balance was reduced due to the reduction in 
grant revenue from the prior year. 
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The debt service fund has a total fund balance of $1,773, all of which is reserved for the payment of debt 
service.  A decrease of $716 in the fund balance is the result of increased interest payments associated with 
2011 IPRB debt. 
 
The landfill closure fund has a fund balance of $1,023, a decrease of $921 due to the Phase II closure costs 
for the MSW Landfill.  The other governmental funds included in the above totals had a combined fund 
balance of $456.   
 
Proprietary funds.  The County’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the 
government-wide financial statements, but in more detail.  See pages 20 through 24. 
 
Unrestricted net assets of the Transit System totaled $1,490.  The E-911 Fund experienced a negative 
unrestricted net asset of $587, primarily due to the transfers due to the general fund for operating expenses 
not covered by subscriber fees.  The net assets for the Water and Sewer System increased $1,771. The Transit 
net assets decreased $235. E-911 experienced an increase in net assets of $323 due from a transfer from the 
General Fund. 
 
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
There was no significant change in revenues between the original budget and the final amended budget 
shown on pages 60 and 63 of this report.  The Taxes, Fees, Fines and Other Revenue categories revenue 
streams experienced decreases from the original budget. 
 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 
 
Capital assets.  Williamsburg County’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type 
activities as of June 30, 2012 amounted to $65,655 (net of accumulated depreciation).  This investment in 
capital assets includes land, buildings, improvements, machinery and equipment, roads, and construction in 
progress.  The total increase in the County’s investment in capital assets for the current fiscal year was 18%.  
Both governmental activities and business-type activities experienced an increase in capital assets for the 
fiscal year. 
 
Major capital assets events during the current year included the following: 
 

 Various capital assets purchased for other departments. 
 Land improvements to various facilities. 
 Paving of county-owned roads. 
 Construction of buildings with IPRB funds 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. 
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Capital Assets for Governmental and Business-type Activities 
 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total 

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 

Land 1,829 1,829 148 148 1,977 1,977 

Land improvements 4,005 2,913 - -      4,005 2,913 

Buildings 10,758 4,975 16 22 10,774 4,997 

Building  

improvements 1,901 2,036 33 38       1,934 2,074 

Roads & Bridges 2,825 3,188 - - 2,825 3,188 

Water Distribution 

System - 28,487 13,287 28,487 13,287 

Leasehold 

improvements 228 254 - - 228 254 

Furniture & 

fixtures 727 738 8 81 735 819 

Machinery & 

equipment 2,014 2,191 184 94 2,198 2,285 

Automotive 

equipment 3,704 3,611 1,907 2,049 5,611 5,660 

Communication 

equipment 166 185 700 720 866 905 

Construction 

in progress 5,640 2,591 375 14,526 6,015 17,117 

Total $33,797 $24,511 $31,858 $30,965 $65,655 $55,476 

 
 

 
 
Additional information on the County’s capital assets can be found in Note 5 on pages 37 through 40 of this 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. 
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Long-term debt.  At the end of the current fiscal year, Williamsburg County had total bonded debt 
outstanding of $46,311 backed by the full faith and credit of the government. 
 

Williamsburg County Bonded Debt 
 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total 

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 

General obligation 

bonds 5,397 5,988                 -                  - 5,397 5,988 

Unamortized Premium 85 92 - - 85 92 

IPRB Facilities Corp 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 

Less Unamortized Discount (384) (397) (384) (397) 

Bond anticipation 

 
notes 

  
910 

 
1,160 

 
                   - 

 
  

-  
910 

 
1,160 

Revenue bonds - - 10,303 6,812 10,303 6,812 

Bond anticipation 

notes - - - 3,576 - 3,576 

Total bonds payable 36,008 36,843 10,303 10,388 46,311 47,231 

Capital leases 3,307 3,714 187 212 3,494 3,926 

Vehicle Acquisition Plan - - 61 44 61 44 

Total 39,315 40,557 10,551 10,644 49,866 51,201 

 
 
 
The County’s total bonded debt decreased by $920 (1%) during the current fiscal year, primarily as a result 
of the decreases in annual bond payments throughout the fiscal year. 
 
Williamsburg County received an ‘A-‘rating from Standards & Poor’s Rating group and an ‘A3’ rating from 
Moody’s Investors Service for its most recent General Obligation Bonds and General Obligation Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2011. 
 
South Carolina statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt a government entity may issue (without 
referendum) to 8% of its total assessed value.  The current general obligation (G.O.) debt limit for 
Williamsburg County General Fund is $7,043.  The current general obligation bonds subject to the legal debt 
limitation is $1,380 for the General Fund.  The bonds for the Rural Fire Debt and the Installment Purchase 
Revenue Bond (IPRB) are not considered as part of the County’s legal debt limit but are considered as part of 
the Rural Fire District and part of the Public Facilities Corporation. 
 
Additional information on the County’s long-term debt can be found in note 8 on pages 41 through 48 of this 
report. 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 
 

 As of November 2012 the annual average unemployment rate for Williamsburg County is 10.9%.  
This is a 1.8% decrease from the prior year of 12.7%.  Despite this despairing economic condition, 
there were several industries that did locate or expand operations in Williamsburg County in 2012.  
Agru America, an industrial linings manufacturer has located in the county and is anticipated to 
provide 65 new jobs.  Martek, a biosciences company has expanded its current operations in the 
county with a $10 million investment.  There have been multiple smaller gains throughout the 
county, as evidenced by the decreasing rate of unemployment. 
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 Williamsburg County is currently working with eight other projects that can possibly bring new jobs 
into the county.  One of these, Project Wave, is a tremendous opportunity for the County and will 
bring in an estimated 350 jobs.  This project was near completion at time of drafting. 

 Williamsburg County has currently three industrial parks located in Kingstree, Hemingway and 
Salters, South Carolina.  There are two speculative buildings available for qualifying prospects. 

 Budget rates for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 are comparable to 2011/2012, with the exception of 
property taxes levied for debt service.  This tax rate was increase in fiscal year 2012/2013 in order to 
service the debt on the IPRB borrowing.  This was a planned rate increase.  The rates for future 
years are not anticipated to vary to any great degree as revenue and expenditures will remain 
consistent with prior years. 

Requests for Information: 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of Williamsburg County’s finances for all 
those with an interest in the government’s financing.  Questions concerning any of the information 
should be addressed to Walt Ackerman, Williamsburg Count Director of Finance, P.O. Box 330, 
Kingstree, SC 29556. 
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WILLIAMSBURG COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

JUNE 30, 2012

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT
GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS-TYPE COMPONENT

ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES TOTAL UNIT
ASSETS

   Cash $ 3,312,306 $ 885,919 $ 4,198,225 $ 73,491
   Investments 0 1,313,207 1,313,207 0
   Accounts Receivable (Net of Allowance 
     for Uncollectibles) 0 181,318 181,318 23,990
   Court Fines Receivable (Net) 111,050 0 111,050 0
   Taxes Receivable (Net of Allowance 
     for Uncollectibles) 1,471,626 0 1,471,626 0
   Due From Others 159,430 0 159,430 0
   Due From State 564,347 0 564,347 0
   Prepaid Assets 0 93,907 93,907 0
   Other Receivables 1,260,555 399,653 1,660,208 100,941
   Internal Balances 652,185 (652,185) 0 0
   Inventories 43,823 66,037 109,860 0
   Deferred Charges 655,453 0 655,453 0
   Temporarily Restricted Assets:
     Cash and Investments 19,945,278 96,394 20,041,672 0
   Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated Depreciation):
     Land 1,829,225 148,000 1,977,225 0
     Construction in Progress 5,640,346 375,213 6,015,559 0
     Land Improvements 4,005,088 0 4,005,088 0
     Roads & Bridges 2,824,538 0 2,824,538 0
     Buildings 10,757,627 16,186 10,773,813 0
     Building Improvements 1,901,434 33,333 1,934,767 0
     Leasehold Improvements 227,877 0 227,877 0
     Water  & Wastewater System 0 28,486,600 28,486,600 0
     Furniture & Fixtures 726,810 7,924 734,734 26,000
     Machinery & Equipment 2,014,256 183,703 2,197,959 0
     Automotive Equipment 3,703,789 1,907,406 5,611,195 26,397
     Communication Equipment 166,428 699,996 866,424 0

TOTAL ASSETS $ 61,973,471 $ 34,242,611 $ 96,216,082 $ 250,819

LIABILITIES

   Accounts Payable & Retainage Payable 3,652,136 456,048 4,108,184 3,347
   Due to Others 574,731 20,644 595,375 0
   Accrued Interest Payable 184,699 55,549 240,248 0
   Accrued Salaries and Related Fringes 576,947 49,304 626,251 14,888
   Customer Deposits 0 34,538 34,538 0
   Deferred Revenue 370,117 0 370,117 0
   Noncurrent Liabilities:
     Due Within One Year 3,040,616 202,734 3,243,350 15,454
     Due In More Than One Year 43,161,496 10,553,907 53,715,403 0

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 51,560,742 $ 11,372,724 $ 62,933,466 $ 33,689

NET ASSETS

   Invested In Capital Assets, Net Of Related Debt 9,678,004 21,307,278 30,985,282 52,397
   Restricted For:
     Public Safety 189,335 0 189,335 0
     General Government 50,702 0 50,702 0
     Environmental Services 1,023,027 0 1,023,027 0
     Economic Development 340,883 0 340,883 0
     Road & Bridges 2,131 0 2,131 0
     Health & Human Services 93,718 0 93,718 0
     Debt Service 1,895,268 96,394 1,991,662 0
   Unrestricted (2,860,339) 1,466,215 (1,394,124) 164,733

TOTAL NET ASSETS $ 10,412,729 $ 22,869,887 $ 33,282,616 $ 217,130
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WILLIAMSBURG COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) AND
PROGRAM REVENUES CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

CHARGES OPERATING CAPITAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT
FOR GRANTS AND GRANTS AND GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS-TYPE COMPONENT

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS EXPENSES SERVICES CONTRIBUTIONS CONTRIBUTIONS ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES TOTAL UNIT

Primary Government:

   Governmental Activities:
     General Government $ 8,983,003 $ 492,025 651,996 0 $ (7,838,982) $ 0 $ (7,838,982) $ 0
     Public Safety 5,188,346 748,934 1,173,731 0 (3,265,681) 0 (3,265,681) 0
     Public Works 3,950,321 0 1,189,243 0 (2,761,078) 0 (2,761,078) 0
     Health &  Human Services 2,704,467 1,031,048 661,064 0 (1,012,355) 0 (1,012,355) 0
     Economic Development 1,382,342 0 697,398 1,360,152 675,208 0 675,208 0
     Cultural & Recreation 705,755 40,584 14,523 0 (650,648) 0 (650,648) 0
     Environmental Services 1,835,990 69,468 51,000 0 (1,715,522) 0 (1,715,522) 0
     Agency Contributions 66,088 0 0 0 (66,088) 0 (66,088) 0
     Interest and Other Charges 2,394,952 0 0 0 (2,394,952) 0 (2,394,952) 0
   Total Governmental Activities $ 27,211,264 $ 2,382,059 $ 4,438,955 $ 1,360,152 $ (19,030,098) $ 0 $ (19,030,098) $ 0

   Business-Type Activities:
     Water & Sewer Fund 1,604,006 1,185,951 0 2,189,095 0 1,771,040 1,771,040 0
     Williamsburg County Transit System 2,453,618 983,036 706,736 375,179 0 (388,667) (388,667) 0
     E 911 Fund 455,615 326,280 48,052 0 (81,283) (81,283) 0
   Total Business-Type Activities $ 4,513,239 $ 2,495,267 $ 706,736 $ 2,612,326 $ 0 $ 1,301,090 $ 1,301,090 $ 0

Total Primary Government $ 31,724,503 $ 4,877,326 $ 5,145,691 $ 3,972,478 $ (19,030,098) $ 1,301,090 $ (17,729,008) $ 0

Component Unit

   Williamsburg County Library $ 544,350 $ 20,433 $ 114,779 $ 0 $ (409,138)

Total Component Unit $ 544,350 $ 20,433 $ 114,779 $ 0 $ (409,138)

GENERAL REVENUES

   Taxes Levied for General Purposes $ 8,793,590 $ 0 $ 8,793,590 $ 0
   Taxes  Levied For Debt Services 2,096,791 0 2,096,791 0
   Contributions from Primary Government 0 0 0 403,764
   Road User Fees 865,840 0 865,840 0
   Solid Waste Fees 1,840,535 0 1,840,535 0
   Landfill Closure Fee 467,847 0 467,847 0
   Local Option Sales Tax 2,143,666 0 2,143,666 0
   Local Government Fund 1,059,561 0 1,059,561 0
   State Shared Taxes 1,713,734 0 1,713,734 0
   Interest 174,824 4,574 179,398 209
   Miscellaneous Revenue 200,562 0 200,562 0
   Transfers (706,417) 706,417 0 0

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES, SPECIAL ITEMS, 
   EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS, AND TRANSFERS $ 18,650,533 $ 710,991 $ 19,361,524 $ 403,973

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS $ (379,565) $ 2,012,081 $ 1,632,516 $ (5,165)

NET ASSETS, Beginning of Year (Restated) 10,792,294 20,857,806 31,650,100 222,295

NET ASSETS, End of Year $ 10,412,729 $ 22,869,887 $ 33,282,616 $ 217,130
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WILLIAMSBURG COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2012

FEDERAL CAPITAL DEBT OTHER TOTAL
GENERAL RURAL FIRE AND STATE PROJECTS SERVICE GOVERNMENTAL GOVERNMENTAL

FUND FUND GRANT FUND FUND FUND FUNDS FUNDS
ASSETS

   Cash $ 2,587,181 $ 294,628 $ 313,472 $ 0 $ 117 $ 116,908 $ 3,312,306
   Cash Restricted 57,825 0 15,137,493 3,239,237 1,510,723 19,945,278
   Court Fines Receivable
     (Net of Allowance) 111,050 0 0 0 0 0 111,050
   Due from Others 159,430 0 0 0 0 0 159,430
   Taxes Receivable (Net of Allowance) 1,079,436 87,786 0 0 189,143 115,261 1,471,626
   Other Receivables 395,749 0 273,611 131 16,323 574,741 1,260,555
   Due from State Government 564,347 0 0 0 0 0 564,347
   Inventory 0 0 0 0 0 43,823 43,823
   Due from Other Funds 3,195,744 18,195 0 0 0 0 3,213,939

TOTAL ASSETS $ 8,150,762 $ 400,609 $ 587,083 $ 15,137,624 $ 3,444,820 $ 2,361,456 $ 30,082,354

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES 
   Accounts Payable & Retainage Payable 1,561,720 16,013 28,931 1,950,322 0 95,150 3,652,136
   Due to Other Funds 0 0 332,729 35,469 1,549,552 644,004 2,561,754
   Due to Others 574,731 0 0 0 0 0 574,731
   Accrued Wages & 
     Benefits Payable 492,031 19,225 28,876 0 0 36,815 576,947
   Deferred Revenue 972,917 229,863 187,291 0 122,580 116,767 1,629,418

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 3,601,399 $ 265,101 $ 577,827 $ 1,985,791 $ 1,672,132 $ 892,736 $ 8,994,986

FUND BALANCE
  Nonspendable:
    Inventory 0 0 0 0 0 43,823 43,823
  Restricted for:
    Public Safety 44,866 135,508 0 0 0 8,961 189,335
    General Government 50,702 0 0 0 0 0 50,702
    Debt Service 0 0 0 0 1,772,688 0 1,772,688
    Capital Projects 0 0 0 13,151,833 0 0 13,151,833
    Health & Human Services 0 0 0 0 0 93,718 93,718
    Environmental Services 0 0 0 0 0 1,023,027 1,023,027
    Economic Development 0 0 9,256 0 0 340,883 350,139
    Public Works 0 0 0 0 0 (41,692) (41,692)
  Unassigned 4,453,795 0 0 0 0 0 4,453,795

TOTAL FUND BALANCE $ 4,549,363 $ 135,508 $ 9,256 $ 13,151,833 $ 1,772,688 $ 1,468,720 $ 21,087,368

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $ 8,150,762 $ 400,609 $ 587,083 $ 15,137,624 $ 3,444,820 $ 2,361,456 $ 30,082,354
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WILLIAMSBURG COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL

FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2012

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are different because :

   Ending fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet $ 21,087,368

     Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, therefore,
       are not reported in the funds. 33,797,418

     Other long-term assets, such as property taxes, court fines, and ambulance fees  are not 
       available to pay for current period expenditures and, therefore, are deferred in the funds. 1,259,301

     Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable (net of premiums and issuance costs), capital
       leases, compensated absences, and accrued interest, are not due and payable in the current
       period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. (45,731,358)

Net assets of governmental activities $ 10,412,729
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WILLIAMSBURG COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

FEDERAL CAPITAL DEBT OTHER TOTAL
GENERAL RURAL  FIRE AND STATE PROJECTS SERVICE GOVERNMENTAL GOVERNMENTAL

FUND FUND GRANT FUND FUND FUND FUNDS FUNDS
REVENUES

   Taxes $ 11,192,636 $ 921,589 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,078,630 $ 456,895 $ 14,649,750
   Fees, Licenses & Permits 99,198 0 0 0 0 1,732,005 1,831,203
   Intergovernmental Revenue 2,190,835 197,693 3,581,568 620,138 0 282,623 6,872,857
   Charges for Services 2,818,200 0 0 0 0 21,610 2,839,810
   Fines & Forfeitures 583,766 0 0 0 0 0 583,766
   Miscellaneous Revenues 471,655 5,809 1,912 2,130 161,634 46,806 689,946

TOTAL REVENUES $ 17,356,290 $ 1,125,091 $ 3,583,480 $ 622,268 $ 2,240,264 $ 2,539,939 $ 27,467,332

EXPENDITURES

   Current:
     General Government 8,837,651 0 0 0 0 0 8,837,651
     Public Safety 4,180,396 0 222,548 0 0 21,282 4,424,226
     Public Works 0 1,131,065 1,188,707 0 0 988,766 3,308,538
     Health and Human Services 1,457,697 0 177,626 0 0 832,864 2,468,187
     Cultural and Recreational 500,459 0 10,259 0 0 0 510,718
     Economic Development 149,014 0 602,312 0 0 415,745 1,167,071
     Environmental Services - Landfill 1,289,077 0 52,624 0 0 1,433,553 2,775,254
     Other 66,088 0 0 0 0 66,088
   Capital Outlay:
     General Government 41,800 0 0 4,841,568 0 0 4,883,368
     Public Safety 878,486 118,263 0 2,309,792 0 0 3,306,541
     Public Works 0 0 0 0 0 60,437 60,437
     Health and Human Services 0 0 0 0 0 27,666 27,666
     Cultural and Recreational 7,800 0 0 0 0 0 7,800
     Economic Development 0 0 1,360,152 1,934,573 0 0 3,294,725
     Environmental Services - Landfill 15,749 0 0 0 0 0 15,749
   Debt Service:
     Principal 0 0 0 0 1,997,324 0 1,997,324
     Interest 39,688 0 0 0 2,284,518 0 2,324,206
     Bond Issuance Costs 10,000 0 0 0 18,940 0 28,940

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 17,473,905 $ 1,249,328 $ 3,614,228 $ 9,085,933 $ 4,300,782 $ 3,780,313 $ 39,504,489

EXCESS REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES $ (117,615) $ (124,237) $ (30,748) $ (8,463,665) $ (2,060,518) $ (1,240,374) $ (12,037,157)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

   Transfers In 552,953 35,814 38,890 0 1,933,307 115,659 2,676,623
   Transfers (Out) (860,966) 0 0 (1,933,307) (588,767) 0 (3,383,040)
   Lease Purchase Proceeds 727,017 0 0 0 0 21,089 748,106

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) $ 419,004 $ 35,814 $ 38,890 $ (1,933,307) $ 1,344,540 $ 136,748 $ 41,689

EXCESS REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES
   AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) $ 301,389 $ (88,423) $ 8,142 $ (10,396,972) $ (715,978) $ (1,103,626) $ (11,995,468)

FUND BALANCE, Beginning of  Year, As Restated 4,247,974 223,931 1,114 23,548,805 2,488,666 2,572,346 33,082,836

FUND BALANCE, End of Year $ 4,549,363 $ 135,508 $ 9,256 $ 13,151,833 $ 1,772,688 $ 1,468,720 $ 21,087,368
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WILLIAMSBURG COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

   Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds $ (11,995,468)

     Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the statement of
       activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported
       as depreciation expense.  This amount is the amount by which capital outlay exceeded
       depreciation expense in the current period. 9,317,997

     Revenues in the statement of activities, such as property taxes, ambulance fees and police fines that  
       will not be collected for several months after year end and do not provide for current financial resources, 
       are not reported as revenues in the funds. 70,784

     The issuance of long-term debt (e.g. bonds, leases) provides current financial resources to
       governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term debt consumes the
       current financial resources of governmental funds.  Neither transaction, however, has any
       effect on net assets.  Also, governmental funds report the effect of issuance costs, premiums,
       discounts, and similar items when debt is first issued, whereas these amounts are deferred
       and amortized in the statement of activities.  This amount is the net effect of these 
       differences in the treatment of long-term debt and related items. 1,271,300

     In the statement of activities, only the gain on the sale of assets is reported.  However, in the
       governmental funds, the proceeds from the sale increase financial resources.  Thus, the change
       in net assets differs from the change in fund balance by the book value of the capital assets sold. (32,364)

     Some expenses reported in the statement of activities, such as compensated absences, accrued
       interest, and amortization of bond premiums and issuance costs, do not require the use of
       current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in governmental 988,186
       funds.

Change in net assets of governmental activities $ (379,565)
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